

**Ninth Circuit No. 20-55903
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JAMES HOWARD ERWIN, an individual,

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO;
MICHAEL A. RAMOS, in his individual
capacity; **R. LEWIS COPE**, in his individual
capacity; **JAMES HACKLEMAN**, in his
individual capacity; **HOLLIS BUD
RANDLES**, in his individual capacity;
ROBERT SCHREIBER, in his individual
capacity,

Defendants - Appellees.

U.S. District Court No.
5:18-cv-00420-JGB-SHK

U.S. District Court for
Central California, Riverside

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
Honorable Jesus G. Bernal, District Judge

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Rajan Maline, Esq., SBN 190401
Maline Law Group
3850 Vine Street, Suite 100
Riverside, California 92507
Telephone: (951) 779-0221
raj@malinelawgroup.com

Alan S. Yockelson, Esq., SBN 130380
501 W. Broadway, #A-385
San Diego, California 92101
Telephone: (949) 290-6515
yockelson@appellatelaw.net

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant James Howard Erwin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED	iv
APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF	1-36
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	
I. TRIABLE ISSUES OF FACT EXIST AS TO WHETHER DEFENDANTS VIOLATED § 1983 BY TARGETING ERWIN FOR TRUMPED-UP INVESTIGATIONS IN RETALIATION FOR HIS FIRST AMENDMENT CONDUCT	16
A. The Applicable Constitutional Framework.....	16
B. A Triable Issue of Fact Exists as to Whether Erwin’s Protected Conduct Was A Substantial or Motivating Factor Leading to Hackleman and Ramos’s Adverse Actions Against Erwin.....	18
II. TRIABLE ISSUES OF FACT EXIST AS TO WHETHER DEFENDANTS’ ARE SUBJECT TO MUNICIPAL LIABILITY UNDER THE MONELL DOCTRINE.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT II (Continued)

A.	Defendants’ Sustained Campaign of Retaliation Constituted a Violation of Custom or Policy	23
B.	Ramos’s Participation in and Ratification of Multiple Acts of Retaliation Establish a Constitutional Violation By a Final Policymaker.....	27
III.	TRIABLE ISSUES OF FACT EXIST AS TO WHETHER ERWIN CAN ESTABLISH A § 1983 MALICIOUS PROSECUTION CLAIM BASED ON DEFENDANTS’ UNCONSTITUTIONAL CAMPAIGN OF RETALIATION.....	32
IV.	TRIABLE ISSUES OF FACT EXIST AS TO WHETHER ERWIN CAN ESTABLISH A CLAIM FOR CONSPIRACY IN VIOLATION OF § 1983 BASED ON DEFENDANTS’ UNCONSTITUTIONAL CAMPAIGN OF RETALIATION	32
V.	TRIABLE ISSUES OF FACT EXIST AS TO WHETHER ERWIN CAN ESTABLISH A CLAIM OF SUPERVISORY LIABILITY AGAINST RAMOS.....	34
	CONCLUSION	36
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	37
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alcox v. City of Lompoc, 2019 WL 8013875 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 27, 2019).....34

American Cas. Co. of Reading, Penn. v. Krieger,
181 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 1999)25

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....15

Arnold v. International Business Machines Corp.,
637 F.2d 1350 (9th Cir. 1981)23

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662, 676 (2009).....35

Awabdy v. City of Adelanto, 368 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2004)32

Bd. Of Cnty. Comm’rs of Bryan Cnty., Okl. v. Brown,
520 U.S. 397, 117 S. Ct. 1382 (1997)23

Bennett v. City of Slidell, 728 F.2d 767 (5th Cir. 1984)24

Bishop Paiute Tribe v. City of Inyo, 291 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2002)28

Broam v. Bogan, 320 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2003)29

Buckley v. Fitzsimmons, 509 U.S. 259, 113 S. Ct. 2606 (1993).....28,29,30

Burns v. Reed, 500 U.S. 478, 111 S. Ct. 1934 (1991)28,29

C.A.R. Transp. Brokerage Co., Inc. v. Darden Restaurants, Inc.,
213 F.3d 474, (9th Cir. 2000)25

Christie v. Iopa, 176 F.3d 1231 (9th Cir. 1999)32

Colonies Partners, L.P. v. County of San Bernardino, et al.,
Case No. 5:18-CV-00420-JGB-SHK3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Cruz v. Nat’l Steel & Shipbuilding Co.</i> , 910 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 2018)	15
<i>Delia v. City of Rialto</i> , 621 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2010) <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012).	27
<i>Doff v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 372 F.2d 801 (9th Cir. 1966)	15
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219, 108 S. Ct. 538 (1988)	29
<i>Genzler v. Longanback</i> , 410 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 2005).....	29,30
<i>Gillbrook v. City of Westminster</i> , 177 F.3d 839, 856 (9th Cir. 1999)	33
<i>Gillette v. Delmore</i> , 979 F.2d 1342 (9th Cir. 1992) <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 932, 114 S.Ct. 345 (1993)	23
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250, 259 (2006).....	17,20
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 96 S.Ct. 984 (1976).....	28
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118, 118 S.Ct. 502 (1997)	29
<i>Keyser v. Sacramento City Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 265 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Kronisch v. United States</i> , 150 F.3d 112 (2d. Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Kunik v. Racine County</i> , 946 F.2d 1574 (7th Cir. 1991)	33
<i>Lacey v. Maricopa Cty.</i> , 693 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2012).....	33
<i>Lew v. Kona Hosp.</i> , 754 F.2d 1420 (9th Cir. 1985).....	15
<i>Maxwell v. Cty. Of San Diego</i> , 708 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2013)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>McMillian v. Monroe County</i> , 520 U.S. 781, 117 S.Ct. 1734 (1997).....	28
<i>Medical Laboratory Management Consultants v. American Broadcasting Companies, Inc.</i> , 306 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Meehan v. Los Angeles County</i> , 856 F.2d 102 (9th Cir. 1988)	24
<i>Mendocino Environ. Center v. Mendocino Cty.</i> , 192 F.3d 1283 (9th Cir. 1999)....	33
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Milstein v. Cooley</i> , 257 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2001)	30
<i>Monell v. Dept. of Soc. Serv. of N.Y.</i> , 436 U.S. 658, 98 S.Ct. 2018 (1978)	2,14,22,23,24,33,36
<i>Morley v. Walker</i> , 175 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 1999)	29
<i>Mt. Healthy City Bd. Of Ed. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	16
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1715 (2019)	17
<i>O’Brien v. Welty</i> , 818 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2016)	16,17
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 662, 100 S.Ct. 1398 (1980)	22
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	16
<i>Pinard v. Clatskanie Sch. Dist. 6J</i> , 467 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2006).....	16,17
<i>Rebel Van Lines v. City of Compton</i> , 663 F. Supp. 786 (C.D. Cal. 1987).....	33
<i>Robins v. Meecham</i> , 60 F.3d 1436 (9th Cir. 1995).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Taylor v. List</i> , 880 F.2d 1040 (9th Cir. 1989).....	34
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Phelps Dodge Corp.</i> , 865 F.2d 1539 (9th Cir. 1989).....	34
<i>Warren v. City of Oakland</i> , 58 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Whitlow v. Rideout Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 237 Cal.App.4th 631 (3d Dist. 2015).....	25
<i>Wiener v. San Diego County</i> , 210 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2000).....	28,29

CONSTITUTIONS

United States Constitution

First Amendment	1,16,17,18,32,34
-----------------------	------------------

REGULATIONS

California Code of Regulations

FPPC Regulations, Title 2, Division 6, Sections 18109-18997	20
---	----

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A).....	3
---------------------------------	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2,14,15,16,22,28,32,35
California Civil Code § 2295	25
California Civil Code § 2298	25
California Civil Code § 2299	25
California Civil Code § 2300	25
